MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINES

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION

HELD IN JANUARY, 1827.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD...........PRINTER TO THE STATE 1827.

having been inspected according to law, at the port of shipment aforesaid, or at some other port

where shooks are usually shipped.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That the fees to be paid to the Inspector, shall be four cents for each shook and heads for the same, on his producing a certificate of said inspection, to be

paid by the purchaser.

SECT 5. Be it further enacted, That all the provisions of the Act, to which this is additional, so far as the same are repugnant to, or inconsistent with this Act, or any part thereof, be, and the same hereby are repealed, from and after the first day of October next, at which time this Act shall take effect and be in force.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 1, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCLII.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT relating to the Inspection of Mackerel.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That in addition to the marks or brands required to be made on casks in which pickled fish are packed, as described in the fourth section of the Act passed March twenty-second, eighteen hundred and twenty-one, it shall be the further duty of the Inspectors therein mentioned to mark or brand all casks containing Mackerel, with the three first letters of the name of the month in which the same are packed.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 6, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCLIII.

AN ACT for the further protection of towns from fire.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That each town in this State be, and hereby is author-

Additional marks to be made on ized and empowered at their annual meetings in Towns may prohibit the burning the month of March or April, to prohibit, by a of bricks, or the vote of the town, the burning of any bricks, or tain parts thereof, the erecting of any brick kiln, for the purpose of &c. burning the same, within such part or parts of the town as they shall deem for the safety of its citizens and their property. And no person shall be In such case none allowed to use, occupy, or improve, by himself or rected. others, any lot or place for the purpose of burning the same within the part or parts of the same, wherein said town, by a vote thereof, at their last annual meeting in the month of March or April, shall have prohibited the burning of bricks, or the erecting of any brick kiln for the purpose of burning the same. And if any person or persons, by Bricks or kilns may be removed by the Selectmen at the expense of the purpose o any brick kiln for the purpose of burning the the owner. same, within the part or parts of any town, wherein the burning of bricks and the erecting of brick kilns for the purpose of burning the same, shall have been prohibited as aforesaid, it shall be the duty of the Selectmen of such town, to cause the bricks, or the kilns so made, erected or burned, to be forthwith removed, at the expense of the owner or owners thereof. And the person or persons offending against any of the provisions of this Act, Penalty, and hote shall, moreover, forfeit and pay for each offence a recovered. sum not less than one hundred nor more than two hundred dollars, to be recovered by indictment or information in the Supreme Judicial Court or Court of Common Pleas, to the use of the town wherein the offence shall have been committed. [Approved by the Governor, Feb. 6, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCLIV.

AN ACT establishing the County of WALDO.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, from and after the third day of July